« This space has intentionally been left blank»

Hero Electric Vehicles Private Limited

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2023

(All amounts in Indian Rupees Lakhs, except as otherwise stated)

35 Financial Instruments (Contd.)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following table represents the Company's sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the functional currency against the relevant foreign currencies .

(+)(·)5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the

reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates , The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts

their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the

strengthens (+)(-)5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the Rs. against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit

or equity, and the balances below would be positive or negative.

Particulars
Currency March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

5% Increase 5% Decrease 5% Increase 5% Decrease

Trade Receivables USD (2.93) 2.93 -
Trade Payables USD 94.42 (94.42) (339.21) 339.21

EUR 1.20 (1.20)

D Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. The Company has adopted a

policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults, The Company's exposure and wherever

appropriate, the credit worthiness of its counterparties are continuously monitored and spread amongst various counterparties. Credit exposure is controlled by

counterparty limits that are reviewed and approved by the management of the Company. Financial instruments that are subject to concentrations of credit risk,